
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Information about Source Water

TWIN BUTTES WATER SYSTEM purchases water from CITY OF SAN ANGELO. CITY OF SAN ANGELO provides purchase surface water from [insert source name of aquifer, reservoir, and/or river] located in [insert name of County or City].

[insert a table containing any contaminant that was detected in the provider’s water for this calendar year, unless that contaminant has been separately monitored in your water system (i.e. TTHM, HAA5, Lead and Copper, Coliforms)].

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact [insert water system contact][insert phone number]

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	09/26/2022	1.3	1.3	0.0183	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	09/26/2022	0	15	1.86	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

2023 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
--------------------------	-----------------	------------------------	-----------------------------	------	-----	-------	-----------	--------------------------------

Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2023	20	15.7 - 21.4	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
--------------------------------	------	----	-------------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--------------------------------------------

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2023	72	60.2 - 68.4	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
-------------------------------------	------	----	-------------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--------------------------------------------

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2023	0.363	0.195 - 0.363	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant Residual

A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
	2023	0.85-1.73	.55-1.75	4	4	Mg/l	n	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

Chlorine			
Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR).	07/01/2023	09/30/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Violations

Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	07/01/2022	02/10/2023	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

2023 Consumer Confidence Report

(Year 2022 Data)

WHY HAVE I RECEIVED THIS REPORT?

In 1996, Congress amended the Safe Drinking Water Act to include a requirement that water utilities annually notify customers about their drinking water quality. This report is produced annually by the Department of Water Utilities to provide information about the San Angelo water system, source water, levels of minerals and any detected contaminants, and to ensure compliance with applicable TCEQ rules and regulations. We hope this report will also help answer any questions you may have about our water system and quality. The Department of Water Utilities is part of your city government. If you have questions about this report, you may contact us by telephone or mail:

Department of Water Utilities
301 W. Beauregard
San Angelo, Texas 76903
325.657.4209 - <http://www.cosatx.us>

If you would like the opportunity to participate in decisions that may affect the quality of our water, you may attend a regularly scheduled City Council Meeting at the McNeese Convention Center on the first and third Tuesday of the month.

San Angelo Water System Facts

	2020	2021	2022
Total Year Pumped (Billion Gallons)	4.74	4.52	5.17
Daily Treatment Capacity (Million Gallons)	42	42	42
Maximum Daily Usage (Million Gallons)	20	20	20
Average Daily Usage (Million Gallons)	13	13	14
Average Person Usage (Gallons Daily)	129	118	138
Distribution System (Miles)	686	687	679
Service Connections (Water Meters)	35,714	35,889	41,273
Population	101,004	101,400	101,400

Este reporte incluye información importante sobre el agua para tomar. Para asistencia en Español, favor de llamar al telefono (325) 657-4209.

WHERE DOES OUR WATER COME FROM?

The City of San Angelo purchases water from Colorado River Municipal Water District and currently has six surface water sources: Twin Buttes Reservoir (Tom Green County), O.C. Fisher Lake (Tom Green County), Lake Nasworthy (Tom Green County), O.H. Ivie Reservoir (Concho, Coleman, Runnels Counties), E.V. Spence Reservoir (Coke County), and the South Concho River (Tom Green County). San Angelo currently gets its source water from O.H. Ivie Reservoir or the South Concho River, which is fed by Twin Buttes and Lake Nasworthy. O.H. Ivie Reservoir is typically the primary source. However, on occasion the South Concho River is used as the primary source. Occasionally, the two source waters are blended.

In 2014, the Hickory Aquifer groundwater (McCullough County) became available as an additional water source. A water treatment plant, which includes ion exchange and pressure filtration to remove radium and iron from the Hickory groundwater, has been completed and is currently being used as an additional water source. The treated groundwater is blended with surface water. Hickory water wells have an average 18 pCi/L of radium. The groundwater treatment plant will remove approximately 90-95 percent of the radium resulting in about 1 pCi/L in the finished water. This water is then blended with surface water, which will reduce the radium content even more, most likely below 1 pCi/L. The TCEQ regulatory limit is currently 5 pCi/L.

The Hickory Aquifer water also has a much lower mineral and organic content than the city's surface water sources. Utilizing this water will result in a lower overall total mineral content of the finished water. The lower levels of organic material in the water will also help reduce the formation of trihalomethanes (THMs) during the disinfection process.

HOW IS OUR WATER USED?

Residential	69%
Commercial	12%
Institutional	16%
Industrial	3%

SPECIAL HEALTH INFORMATION

The following information is not meant to alarm or scare you. It is meant to make you aware. The exact wording shown below is required by state regulations.

"You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as *Cryptosporidium*, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; those who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders can be particularly at risk from infections. You

should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care provider. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by *Cryptosporidium* are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791."

TTHMs (Total Trihalomethanes). Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

DON'T POUR IT DOWN THE DRAIN - FATS, OILS, GREASE, SOLIDS

These materials are generated during food preparation. They don't mix well with water. When flushed, these materials can build up and block the entire sewer pipeline and cause raw sewage overflows into your home, lawn, streets, parks and rivers. Never pour fats, oil, grease or food scraps into your sink, garbage disposal or toilet. It is best to place as much of these type wastes as you can into your garbage.

FLUSHING FIRE HYDRANTS

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) requires mandatory flushing of dead-end water mains every month. If San Angelo fails to do so, it can result in a regulatory violation being imposed by the TCEQ. As water sits stagnant in water mains, whether due to dead-end mains or low water usage due to the success of our conservation program, water tends to lose disinfectant residual and may become turbid or discolored. Therefore, you may see water utility personnel flushing fire hydrants throughout the year. This is a required practice and helps ensure the highest quality of water delivered to your tap.

WATER CONSERVATION TIPS

- Toilet leaks can be silent! Be sure to test your toilet for leaks at least once a year.
 - Put food coloring in your toilet tank. If it seeps into the bowl without flushing, there is a leak. Fix it and start saving gallons.
 - If your toilet flapper doesn't close properly after flushing, replace it.
- One drip every second can add up to five gallons per day! Check your faucets and showerheads for leaks. It's simple, inexpensive, and you can save 140 gallons per week.
- We're more likely to notice leaky faucets indoors, but don't forget to check outdoor faucets, pipes and hoses.
- Sprinklers should spray large drops close to the ground, rather than a fog or mist, which can be blown away by wind.
- When watering your lawn, do not allow your water to run off property to a gutter, street, alley, or drainage for a distance of more than 150 feet.

RAINWATER HARVESTING AND XERISCAPE
